NIGG COMMUNITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN

Dr. M. Bochel

Aberdeen City Council

Enterprise Planning & Infrastructure

Business Hub 4

Marischal College

Broad Street

Aberdeen Date:- 4™ January 2015

Ref.  Planning Application 141441
Formation of a Gypsy Travellers transit Site, comprising 6

pitches and supporting facilities.
Dear Dr, Bochel,

Nigg Community Council wish to object to the above application on the
following grounds :- '

A) The proposed site, is too close to the new housing development
at Loirston, which currently has planning permission in principle.

B} The proposed site, is too close to the site which ACC has identified
suitable for a new Primary school and Academy.

C) The use of Wellington Circle for access to the proposed site, would
be unsuitable for vehicles and trailers.

In addition to the above, the grant of permission for this application
would go against a previous ACC planning and council decision, when,
after accepting a recommendation from the “Gypsy Travellers
Stakeholder Group”, a site at “Howes Road”, was identified and deemed
acceptable by both the planning department and elected members, as
being suitable for a Gypsy Travellers Halting Site.

That site has subsequently been deemed unsuitable and the acceptance
withdrawn, as the proposed site was considered too close to an existing
school and back to back with a proposed new housing development.
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The situation at Loirston is exactly the same.

The proposed halting siteis located directly across the street from the

proposed new Loirston housing development and proposed new Primary °
school and Academy.

In consideﬁﬂg the above, “Nigg Community Council”, respéctfuliy

/ request, that this Planning application, should be “REFUSED”.

We await your reply with interest

Yours faithfully

Alan Strachan chair
(for and on behalf of Nigg CC)

ce. Cllr's / N. Cooney / C. McCaig / A. Finlayson




Comment for Planning Application 141441
Name : Alan Strachan

Address ; 18, Redmoss Road,

Nigg,

Aberdeen

AB12 3JN

Telephone : 01224 897638
Email 1 XXX AXX XX
type .
Comment : Sirs, as chair of Nigg Community Council | wish to intimate our strong objection to
the above application.

Please be advised that the application will not be discussed until our next Community
Council meeting on 13th November following which a more detailed objection will be
submitted.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by
copyright and may be privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its
intended purposes only. If you receive this email in error, notify the sender by reply email,
delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we take
reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be
responsible for any viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any
incoming email to your own virus checking procedures. Unless related to Council business, the
opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do not necessarily constitute
those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or its
attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual
or unilateral obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to
regular monitoring.




Secretary Ms Sue Porter
12 Stoneyhill Terrace
Cove Bay
Aberdeen
AB12 3NE .
© 01224 897399 .

Website WWW.COVE- bav com -

Mr Gavin Evans :

Planner (Development, Management) :

Planning & Sustainable Development .~

Enterprise, Planning & Infrastructure
(", Aberdeen City Council
~"  Business Hub4 -

Ground Floor North

Marischal Collegg

Broad Street

Aberdeen -

. AB10 1AB.

1 1t March 2015
: Dear Mr Evans

Planning Apphcatlon P141441 R - : :
- Formation of a Gypsy ’I‘ravellers Transnt Slte comprlsmg 6 p1tches and supportmg facllmes, Lmrston ngg

~ Cove and Altens Commumty Counc;l wnshes to ob_lect to the planmng apphoatlon on the followmg grounds -

. _The proposed Trans1t Site is not siitably placed It is a known fact that Travellers llke to be ata dlstanee ﬁom -
_the settled commumty and that the settled community does not w15h Travellers to° be sited near to them. |

(\ g e Have Gypsy/Travellers been consulted on the sultablhry of this site?
-« The sue bounds du‘eotly with proposed new low cost homes.

o There is a lack of clarity on who is respons1ble for runmng and mamtammg the site and details re proposed
' length of stay :

«  The amount of pltches does not’ sat1sfy the requlrements of the Gypsy / Traveller commumty and runs the risk.
-of overﬂow to the adj; acent area. : ‘

» - Thesiteisin close proxmnty to- a.nd would appear to share the access road to the new proposed Secondary
School at Calder Park :

- We believe the proposed s:te at Howes Road was rejected due to the close proxrmlty to the school there Wh1ch
" . sefs a precedent.

Youirs sincerely.

Gary Allanach : N , . L '
 Planning Officer . o | - 163&:;%255'
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24 November 2014

Dear Sirs

JOHN CLARK (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
OBJECTION TO PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 141441

FORMATION OF GYPSY/TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE ON LAND AT LOIRSTON,
NIGG, ABERDEEN

We are instructed.by John Clark (Holdings) Ltd to object to the above application for the formation
of a gypsy/traveller transit site, comprising 6 pitches and supporting facilities om land at Loirston,
Nigg, Aberdeen. The application site is to be accessed via Wellington Road and the roundabout on

- Wellington Circle.

Our clients became aware of the application by way of an article published in the Evening Express

on 31 October 2014. The deadline for representations on the application is 25 November 2014.
This letter of objection is therefore timeous.

John Clark (Holdings) Ltd is the main holding company for the John Clark Motor Group which is a
family run and owned business which has 21 motor dealerships across Scotland, employing over
1050 members of staff. John Clark Motor Group dealerships showcase the latest range of new cars
and stock a wide range of approved used cars.. Our clients operate 8 dealerships from 8 sites in
Aberdeen and have recently opened a new Nissan/Mini dealership on Wellington Road within the
Balmoral Park site (consent reference P1304_77). They have a current application for planning
permission for an Audi dealership also within the Balmoral Park (application reference P141512).

Aberdeen Edinburgh Glasgow

Burness Pauli LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in Scotland (S0300380)
Registered office: 50 Lothian Road, Festival Square, Edinburgh EH3 9WJ

" Burness Paull is a registered trade mark of Burness Paull LLP

VAT registration number GB 115 905 48

Lawyers with offices in Aberdeen, Edinburgh ard Glasgow.
A list of members is available for inspection at the firm's registered office.



Our clients object to the application for the gypsy/traveller site on the basis that it is not the most
appropriate location within the OP77 site at Loirston.

The Loirston Development Framework, which was adopted by the Council in November 2012,
pursvant to the Development Plan, identified 5 possible locations for the gypsy/traveller halting site
as shown in bhue oval shapes on the plan below, which siies are labelled A to E. '
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Raesidential high density

Resldential mediam density
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Our clients acknowledge that the terms of Policy H7 of the ALDP require the QP77 allocation to
accommodate a 6 pitch site of approximately 0.5 hectares for a temporary halting site for
gypsy/travellers. However, the location of the gypsy/traveller site requires to be considered in
accordance with other policies in the Development Plan including Policy H6 and its related

Supplementary Guidance which contains the detatled guidance on the delivery of gypsy/traveller
sites.

Our clients believe that the application site (Site C on the above Framework) is not the most
appropriate location for a gypsy/traveller site for the following rcasons:-

I.

Policy H6 mdlcates that sites for gypsies and travellers will be.approved in pmnmp!e if access to
local services and schools can be provided.

The Design Statement suggests that existing facilities in Altens are generally 1.7 kilometres
away and drawing reference 110295_Phl_GT. 003 purportedly indicates the distances to the
nearest school, community centre and shops. These are all outwith the recommended distance

for walking and would involve pedeétrians crossing over Wellington Road, which is a major

commuter route in and out of Aberdeen. A safe and convenient route to existing retail facilities
from the application site is not provided.

Although community facilities and retail uses are proposed as part of the development of site
OFP77, the application site would be remote from these. The local retail centre identified in the
Framework is to be provided in the south of the OP77 site. The Phase 1 Masterplan, produced

1in the context of application reference P130892, does not show any community facilities near

the application site, apart from a possible secondary school. It is not known what community
facilities are to be provided within the replacement secondary school.

* Approving the application would run counter to a recent Council decision in respect of a

permanent gypsy/traveller site at Howes Road, Bucksburn. The Howes Road site was rejected
for inclusion in the Proposed Local Development Plan due to the proximity of the site to

Heathryburn School and as it was adjacent to a school for children with special needs, which is
to replace the Raeden Centre.

Our clients submit that thlS apphcatlon should be refused given the proximity of the appllcatlon
site to the site for the replacement chorth and Torry Academies.

When compared with the other sites considered in the Framework, such as sites B and A to the

south of the Loirston Framework area, the application fails to meet the first criterion of Policy
Ho.
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2, 'The site layout plan submitted with the application shows the pitches surrounded by “parkland
specimen trees” to the north and “screening tree mix” on the remaining sides of the site. Low
maintenance mown lawn and woodland under storey plaﬁting are shown by the site access. It is
not clear, however, how deep these areas of planting are to be nor whether this is in keeping
with the character and appearance of the proposed development. In particular it is not clear if
the landscaping proposed has had any regard to the design, layout and landscaping of Balmoral
Park. The Council has required a very high standard of landscaping as part of our clients’
developments, but that approach does not appear to have been followed here. In our client’s
submission criterion 2 of Policy H6 has not been satisfied.

3. The application is-not supported by any proposals for sustainable energy infrastructure. Whilst
the plans show water stand pipes, it is not clear how electricity and heat are to be provided to
the site. The plans have a “porential” location for a toilet block but it is not clear if this will be
adequate to deal with sewage disposal from the site. Criterion 3 of Policy H6 has not been met.

4. There is no information in the application on how the site will be managed. The layout plan
stmply identifies a potential location for an office/security block, but there is no further detail as
to who will manage the site or man the office/security block. It is suggested that the
requircment for this office/security accommodation to be provided is to be determined through
the planning application process.

Our clients are aware of historic unauthorised gypsy/traveller encampments near Calder Park
and the Balmora! Park industrial areas which have led to damage to property. Management of a
gypsy/traveller site is key to providing confidence to surrounding land users.

The lack of this information makes the application contrary to criterion 4 of Policy H6, which

requires information to demonstrate that the site will be properly managed to form part of an
" application.

Conclusion

There are a lack of existing and proposed facilities for users of the gypsy/traveller site to access and
locating the site nearby schools runs counter to a previous decision of the Council at Howes Road., -
It is not clear if the landscaping proposed has had any regard to the design, layout and landscaping
of Balmoral Park and the very high design requirements of that adjacent area. The application is-not

supported by any proposals for sustainable energy infrastructure and there is no information in the
application on how the site will be managed.

In light of the above, our clients believe that the application does not accord with Policy H6 of the
adopted ALDP and the related Supplementary Guidance,
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We trust that the points raised in this letter will be taken into account before determining the

application in due course. Our clients reserve the right to expand on the points mentioned herein
should further information be submitted by the applicant,

Yours faithfully

I e——————

Direct Dial: +44 (0)1224 618538
Email: Theresa. Hunt@burnesspaull.com
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Dr M Bochel

Head of Planning & Sustainable Daveiopment
Aberdeen City Council

Marischal College, Broad Street

Aberdeen AB10 1AB

21 November 2014

Abardesn
25 Albyn Place
Aberdeen ABIO 1YL

T T 01224 588866

F: 01224 589669
www.ryden,co,uk

. OurRef: JFAL

Emaii: ian.[ivingsldne@ryden.co.uk

Dear Dr Bochel

OBJECTION TO DETAILED PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 141441 -
FORMATION OF A GYPSY TRAVELLERS TRANSIT SITE COMPRISING 6
PITCHES AND SUPPORTING FACILITIES ON LAND AT LOIRSTON, NIGG

[ write on behalf of Balmoral Park, part of Balmoral Group Holdings Ltd., who are in
receipt of a Neighbour Notification in respect of an application submitied by
Hermiston Securities, for the above development. | have reviewed the application

- and wish to strongly object on their behalf to the proposed development.

The Balmoral Group, established in 1980, offer a range of specialisms in the fields
of engineering and manufacturing and are a major employer in Aberdeen. The
company are based at Balmoral Park and share a boundary with the development
site of the proposed gypsy traveller site at Loirston. The company objects to the
proposal on the following grounds:-

1. Balmoral Group have previously had experiehcéd difficulties with the
presence of gypsy travellers in the area. These were well documented
during & 5 month peried from November 2012 when a group of gypsy
travellers were encamped on a piece of land close to their premises at
Calder Park. As.a result, the company incurred additional costs as they
were forced into increasing their levels of security personnel on site over the
festive period to prevent loss or damage to their property. Despite having
full time security in place, there was damage done to fencing and evidence
of fouling etc. This was reported to the police. '

Ryden LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in Scetland. Registered Number S0300405. Registered Office: 46 Castle Street
Edinburgh £H2 3BN. A list of members is available at the Registered Office.

Edinburgh
0131225 6612

Glasgow
0141204 3838

Leads
013 243 6777

Dundee
01382 227900

Inverness
01463 717202
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21 November 2014

During this time, several meetings were held between concerned local
businesses, Community Council members, local Councillors and Aberdeen
City Council in an attempt to resolve the issue. An agreement was reached
between Aberdeen City Council and the gypsy travellers which sought to
limit the time period which the group could remain on site before being
legally obliged to leave. This agreement was blatantly disregarded by the
travellers, who consistently had vastly over the agreed number of vans

present on site and refused to move on after the expiry of the agreed time

period. On their eventual departure, a mess.was left on site, with rubbish
and other items discarded, affecting the quality and appearance of the area.
This was ultimately cleared by Aberdeen City Council, at the cost of tax
payers and business rate payers. '

Balmoral Group do not wish to be faced again with potential nuisance which
is likely to arise through the location of the gypsy traveller site at the
proposed location, which lies immediately adjacent to_their premises.

Balmoral Group are based at Balmoral Park which lies south of Wellington
Circle and west of Wellington Read, adjoining the proposed site at Loirston.
It is part of Balmoral Business Park which is a prime new business location
on the south side of Aberdeen. It is nearly completed and boasts Grade A
office and business. space at a highly accessible and well connected site.
The area is accessed from the A956 Wellington Road which adjoins the A80,
approximately 1.3km to the south west. On its completion, a major junction
on the nearby AWPR will enhance the connectivity of the site further. it is
contended that the approval of a gypsy traveller site at a iocation in close
proximity to Balmoral Business Park is incompatible and has the potential to
deter inward investment.

The development at the proposed location would "be considered
unsustainable in the context of Scottish Planning Policy (SPP), approved in
June 2014. The provisions of this piece of national planning policy
encourage local authorities- to direct ‘the right development to the right
location’. In the context of this application, this is simply not the case. The
development will not be compatible or harmonious with its adjoining and
surrounding land uses and the nature of the proposal possesses the
potential to adversely affect the amenity of local people, businesses and the
vitality of the local economy. This is due to the possible disruption, damage
and loss to local businesses as previously experienced by Balmoral Group at
their current location.

Ryden
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Furthermore, the proposal is in conflict with the objectives of the Aberdeen
City & Shire Strategic Development Plan (SDP) {2014) which aims to
promote economic growth and sustainable business development in
appropriate locations. - As such, the development of the gypsy traveller site
at the proposed location is contrary to the strategic development aims for the
North East as it possesses the potential to deter valuable business
investment at Balmora! Business Park.

It is recognised that the provisions of extant Aberdeen Local Devélopment
Plan {LDP), approved in February 2012, require a gypsy traveller site to be
incorporated within the allocated residential led development at Loirston
under Policy 1 Land Release. However, it is firmly refuted that the proposed
site represents the optimal location for its development on an allocated site
area of circa 177 hectares. ’

The approved Loirston Development Framework has identified 5 potential
gypsy fraveller sites within the development area. Section 5.5.7 of this
document states that these sites will be ‘... considered in more detail in
conjunction with ACC and local residents as the masterplanning process
progresses’. Within the Supporting Planning Statement accompanying the

application, paragraph 1.3 acknowledges the contentious nature of traveller

sites and states the intention to ... hold a joint meeting with the three
communily councils in the area followfng submission of the application to
inform them about the proposals’. |t would have been preferable if
consultation with residents, businesses and community councils could have
been undertaken prior to submission. This is considered to be in conflict
with the provision of extant Aberdeen City Council Supplementary Guidance
on the Masterplanning Process.

Of the options mooted in the Development Framework, it is considered that
‘Site A, as illustrated on page 49 of the Loirston Development Framework
represents a more appropriate location for a gypsy traveller site. This is due
to its proximity to areas of open space, access and retail provision, as well

as integrating and connecting appropriately within the context of the greater
Loirston development area. ‘ :

It is disputed that the selected location at 'Site C' is the most appropriate
location for the gypsy traveller site. In the context of the extant Development
Framework for Loirston, such land use at the proposed location would be
incompatible with adjoining uses. The area to the north, at Calder Park,
currently occupied by playing fields has been earmarked for the provision of
a new primary and secondary school. The location of the gypsy traveller site

" Ryden
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in close proximity fo these educational facilities does not provide an idea!
environment for pupils. Furthermore, parents of those students falling within
the catchment for the schools may raise concern over the presence of the
gypsy traveller site and attempt to have their children enrolied at an
alternative school, increasing the need for private car journeys, contrary to
the provisions of the SDP.

In the context of PAN 75 Planning for Transpaort and Circular 01/2006 for
Gypsy and Traveller and Caravan Sites, alternative sites suggested by the
Development Framework are considered to be more suitable. As mentioned

previously, Site A is more appropriately located with regards to the wider

Loirston development than the selected Site C. Site A lies in close proximity
to proposed retail and commercial land uses, as well as leisure proposals
and open space. |t is comfortably within 1600m of a comprehensive range
of amenities and facilities as advised by PAN 75, and is readily accessible,
lying adjacent to the A90 to the west and an existing access road
immediately east. The site also falls within 800m of Wellington Road to the
south, where bus stops enable travel in both directions, in accordance with
the Government planning advice note.

Locating a gypsy traveller site in close proximity to a potential community
asset such as Aberdeen Footbali Club should not be considered as viable or
appropriate. The presence of the site and its visual appearance holds the
potential to deter supporters and visitors. We also envisage potential friction
developing with supporters who will need to pass the proposed site on match
days. In this contexi, it cannot be considered appropriate to locate such a
site in the vicinity of a major sporting facility.

In terms of extant Aberdeen Local Development Plan {LDP} policy, ihe
application is found to be contrary to point 1 of Policy H6 - Gypsy and
Traveller Caravan Sites in that the development cannot be made compatible
with the character and appearance of the surrounding area. This is due fo
the reasons discussed above regarding the existing and proposed nature of
adjacent business, “residential and educational land uses and the fikely
detrimental impact that the gypsy and traveller site will impose on the vitality

_and amenity of these. Furthermore, the applicant has not stated site

management provisions post development and consequently has failed to
demonstrate compliance with point 4 of Policy H6.

Ryden
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9. From section 4.1 of the Supporting Planning Statement site ownership
appears to have been key to site selection. However, only one of the 5
option sites is not in the control of the applicant. Also, the fact that travellers
have previously encamped in a similar location cannot be considered valid
justification for the chosen site, especially when businesses, such as the
Balmoral Group, experienced loss and damage to their premises as a result
of this. [f anything, this should be used as a justification for the site's
location elsewhere in the Framework area. It cannot be denied that the
chosen location is conveniently located to the proposed new schools
situated directly north of the site; however.it is questionable if this will provide
a suitable educational environment for the pupils attending these schools.
As previously highlighted; the nearest bus stops to the site are located in
excess of 800m away. Provisions are made within the proposed wider

devglopment at Loirston to improve service to the site in terms of public

transport and health care, however the fimescales and delivery of these are
currenily unknown which may result in the site’s residents being isolated
from essential services.

To conclude, the proposal to form a gypsy traveller transit site at this location is
unsustainable in terms of SPP and will have detrimental effect upon the amenity
and vitality of its existing and proposed surrounds, ultimately posing a threat to
future investment into the area. Difficulties with gypsy travellers within Aberdeen
have been well documented in the local press over the past 2 years, with
community assets and recreational facilities affected as a result. Incidents have
occurred at Aberdeen Sports Village and Aberdeen Wanderers' Rugby Fields
during 2013, with gypsy travellers encamping on privately owned land. Further
similar occurrences were experienced at Nigg and Balnagask Golf Clubs in early
2014. The gypsy traveller community also octupied land at Royal Aberdeen Golf
Club in May 2014 prior to the club hosting the Scottish Open. This was considered

a real threat to the success of the tournament.

The application, if approved at the proposed location, would have a detrimental
effect on the visual and environmental aspects of the proposed wider development
at Loirston due to its incompatibility with adjoining land uses and has the’ potential
to threaten the success and delivery of the wider scheme.

Ryden
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The application fails to comply with the exiant Aberdeen Local Development Plan
in the context of Policy HB and relevant supplementary guidance on the
Masterplanning Process and Gypsy and Traveller Sites. The applicant has failed
to follow the prescribed procedure in the selection of the site as laid out in the
extant Development Framework for Loirston and has given little consideration to
the merits and suitability of the 4 alternative sites, ultimately choosihg the current
location based on a number of untenable and unsubstantiated criteria, '

It is respectfully requested that the proposal is refused.

Yours sincerely

cc: J5 Milne, Chairman & Managing Director, Balmoral Heldings Group.

Ryden



E

Your Ref: 141441
Our Ref:  ABE/1056/00109/EFB/TGGH/VB

Development Management
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Broad Street
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25 November 2014

Dear Sirs

ABERDEEN FOOTBALL CLUB

Union Plaza T +44 (01224 621621
1 Union Wynd F+44 {00224 627437
Aberdeen E info@burnesspaull.com
ABI01DQ LP-100 Aberdeen 1

DX AB35 Aberdeen

www.burnesspaull.com

| \Qurness Paull

OBJECTION TO PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 141441
FORMATION OF GYPSY/TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE ON LAND AT LOIRSTON,

. NIGG, ABERDEEN

We are instructed by Aberdeen Football Club to object to the above application for the formation of

Nigg, Aberdeen.’

~a gypsy/traveller transit site, comprising 6 pitches and supporting facilities on land at Loirston,

Our clients became aware of the application by way of an article published in the Evening Express
onn 31 October 2014. The deadline for representations on the application is 25 November 2014.

This letter of objection is therefore timeous.

Our clients wish to object to the application on the following grounds:

1. Conflict with the Club’s proposals for a new community stadium at L.oirston;

2. Lack of facilities for users of the transit site; and

3. Lack of information on the management of the site, with consequentlal concerns with impacts

on the surrounding area.

Aberdeen Edinburgh Glasgow

Burness Paull LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in Scotland {SO300380)

Registered office: 50 Lothian Road, Festival Square, Edinburgh EH3 9W)J
Burness Paull is a registered trade mark of Burness Paull LLP
VAT registration number GB 115 0905 48

Lawyars with offices in Aberdeen, Edinburgh and Glasgow.

Alist of members is available for inspeaction at the firm's registered office.



The application requires to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material

. considerations indicate otherwise. Our clients wish to object to the application.

We will deal with each point of objection in turn.

1. Conflict with stadium preposal

On 23 February 2011, the Council granted the Club a willingness to approve application reference
P101299 for a new 21,000 capacity sports and letsure stadium, including associated car parking,
access arrangements and landscaping at Loirston. The propqszil would allow the Club to relocate
from Pittodrie Stadium. The terms of a legal agreement securing the funding and implementation of
several transport related measures, planning gain, and the extension of a public plaza in the event of
the adjacent land (Loirston) being developed as a new community have been agreed, but the
agreement has yet to be signed due to landownership issues.

The proposal for a new stadium is of strategic importance and as such is identified in the Strategic
Development Plan 2014 as one of the projects, listed in Schedule 2, which will help achieve the
vision for the North-East and which will bring economic, social and cultoral benefits. The site at
Loirston was selected in conjunction with the Council and after considerable public consultation.

The proposed stadium was central to the allocation of the wider Loirston development opportunity
OP77 and is identified in the approved Loirston Development Framework.

Notwithstanding this background, the current application for the gypsy/traveller transit site is
located on land which it is intended would form part of the access and bus drop-off/parking area for
the new community stadium. The Supporting Planning Statement goes on to state that:

“The status of the AFC proposals is not known following the decision by the Council to take control
of the land at Calder Park previously leased to Cove Rangers and the issue of a refusal of
Landlord’s Consent for the revised development proposals on the site. For the purposes of the
revised Development Framework, the AFC scheme which was minded to grant was slightly altered
for functional reasons and to better integrate the stadium parking areas into the development. Due
to the continuing uncertainty over the status of the AFC proposals, the gypsy and traveller site area
is partly located on land identified for parking (see Gypsy and Traveller Site: Design Statement)”.

A similar statement is contained in the Design Statement at section 2.1.

The Club is disappointed by these t¢omimients. The Clubtemiains committed (o developing the new
stadiom and is working with the Council to progress with the project. Approving the
gypsy/traveller development on part of the car parking and bus/drop off area for the stadium will
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prejudice delivery of the stadium, contrary to the stated aims of both the Strategic Development
Plan and the Local Development Plan.

The applicant appears, at paragraph 4.1 of the Supporting Planning Statement, to disregard a
potential location for the gypsy/traveller site due to the impact which it would have on the design
and layout of the proposed secondary school to the north. The same approach should be followed in
respect of the impact on the community stadium.

Given that the stadium was approved by the Council before the OP77 site was identified in the 2012
Local Development Plan, and was central to the mixed use allocation, it would appear perverse for

the Council to approve development as part of the OP77 allocation which would prevent the
stadium development from going ahead.

The Development Framework identifies other potential locations for a gypsy}'traveller transit site
and our clients submit that options A or B would be preferable. As well as not impacting directly on
the land required from the stadium, these locations would avoid unnecessary conflict between
football supporters/ traffic associated with use of the stadium, and users of the gypsy/traveller site.

2. Lack of facilities for users of the transit site

In addition to the impact which the proposed gypsy/traveller site will have on our clients’ proposals
for a newlcommunity stadium, our clients also believe that the application site is generally not an
appropriate site having regard to the other sites put forward in the Framework and when measured
against the requirements of Policy H6 and the related Supplementary Guidance

Approving this application would run counter to a recent decision by the Council to avoid locating
gypsy/travellers sites next to schools. A site at Howes Road, Bucksburn was rejected for inclusion
in the Proposed Local Development Plan due to the proximity of the site to Heathryburm School and

to a school for children with special needs, which is to replace the Raeden Centre.

Our clients submit that this application should be refused given its proximity to the site for the

replacement Kincorth and Torry Academies and to the new primary school to be located on the
OP77 site further west.

* The Design Statement suggests that existing facilities in Altens are generally 1.7 kilometres away

and drawing reference 110295_Ph1_GT_003 purportedly indicates the distances to the nearest
school, community centre .and shops. This is outwith the recommended distance for walking and

would involve pedestrians crossing over Wellington Road, which is a major commuter route in and
out of Aberdeen.



Although community facilities and retail uses are proposed as part of the development of site QP77,
the application site is in fact also remote from these facilities.

When compared with the other sites considered in the Framework, such as sites B and A to the
~ south of the Framework area, the application fails to meet the first criterion of Policy H6.

3. Lack of information on management of site

There is ne information in the apphcahon on how the site will be manaoed The layout plan simply
identifies a potential location for an office/security block, but there is no further detail as to who
will manage the site or man the office/security block. It is supgesied that the requirement for this
office/security accommodation to be provided is {o be determined through the planning application
process. This appears to be contrary to Policy H6 Criterion 4, which requires information to
demonstrate that the site will be property managed to form part of an application. |

Conclusion

Approving this application would prejudice the delivery of Aberdeen Football Club’s new
community stadium at Loirston. This is the Council’s preferred location for the stadium. The
stadium is of strategic importance to the region.

When measured against the requirements containéc_i in Policy H6 of the adopted ALDP and related
Supplementary Guidance, it is clear that the application site fails to méet some of the criteria.

The Development Framework identifies other potential locations for a gypsy/traveller transit site,
such as options A or B, which would not impact directly on the land required from the stadium and

would avoid unnecessary conﬂict between football supporters/traffic and users of the
gypsy/traveller site.

We trust that the points raised in this letter will be taken into account before determlmng the .
appl1cat10n in due course.

Email: Theresa. Hunt@burnesspaull.com
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Fromt; , ‘ webmaster@abekdeencity.g ov.uk

Sent: - o 11 November 2014 10:46
To: . . : PI- _ o
Subject: * = Planning Comment for 141441

- Name : Caron Lennox -~
Address : 26 Todhead gardens

" Comment for Planning Application 141441

Altens
Aberdeen.
AB12 3JE -

Comment : [ object to the above planning for a gypsy travellers sité at Calder park,
- bjections are as followed-- I N T

1,isn't there already a proposal for a riew academy for cove/Kincorth/Torfy children?
2, A new football ground for Cove Rangers FC? R . -‘ AR
Who would be paying for this travellers site &mp; who would pay &amp; be responsible for the cost of cleaning up the
mess that the travellers make / leave behind? R L
Why do you think that it's a good idea to put a travellers site so close ta a community { people who pay there council tax
for there amenities)? e ' _ , ‘
The site @ Clinterty didn't work 5o why use tax payers money once again to fund another site when it could be better
spent elsewhere? - L e R
I really don't think that it is a good mix with the above two proposals. -

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail {including any attachment to it} is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in -
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and dg not make Uise of, disclose or capy it. Whilst we
take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are fiféé__f'rc_Jfrrh’vi'f(js_é:S‘;j we cannot be responsible for any viruses
transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking

pi:. :xdures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are thase of the sender and they do
not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or its
attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation.
Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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